

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	Docket No. 50-003-LT-2
ENERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC, and)	50-247-LT-2, and
ENERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 3, LLC)	50-286-LT-2
)	72-51-LT
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 1, 2,)	
and 3))	
)	

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO COMMISSION'S ORDER FOR
BRIEFS ON OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH EXTENSION OF
APPROVAL OF INDIRECT LICENSE TRANSFER

Beth N. Mizuno
Brian G. Harris
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 3, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

STATEMENT OF THE CASE - 2 -

DISCUSSION..... - 4 -

 I. The LT Extension Order Is Neither a License Amendment Nor a
 Change in a License Condition - 6 -

 II. No Hearing Right Attaches to the LT Extension Order..... - 7 -

 III. The LT Extension Order is a Proper Exercise of the Commission’s Discretion - 9 -

 A. License Transfer Under Section 184 of the AEA - 9 -

 B. Definition of Licenses Under the APA..... - 11 -

CONCLUSION - 13 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	12
<i>Power Reactor Development Co. v. International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers et al.</i> 367 U.S. 396 (1961).....	4
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995)	5, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989)	5, 12
<i>Citizens Association for Sound Energy v. NRC</i> , 821 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>In re Three Mile Island Alert</i> , 771 F.2d 720 (3d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1082 (1986).....	5, 7
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>reh'g on other grounds</i> , 789 F.2d 26, <i>cert denied</i> , 479 U.S. 923 (1986)	5
<i>Brooks v. AEC</i> , 476 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	8
<i>US v. Walker</i> , 409 F.2d 477 (9 th Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Siegel v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	4, 9
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Energry Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , (Indian Point Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-08-19, 68 NRC 251 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 1, 2 and 3) CLI-00-18, 52 NRC 129 (2000).....	10
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-00-5, 51 NRC 90 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), CLI-96-13, 44 NRC 315 (1996).....	5, 7
<i>Texas Utilities Electric Company</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 1), CLI-86-4, 23 NRC 113 (1986).....	8

Washington Public Power Supply System (WPPSS Nuclear Project Nos. 1 and 2), CLI-82-29,
16 NRC 1221 (1982)..... 8

REGULATIONS

Atomic Energy Act Section 184 9

Atomic Energy Act Section 185 8

Atomic Energy Act Section 189a *passim*

5 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*..... 11

5 U.S.C. §§ 551(8) 11

10 C.F.R. § 50.33..... 9

10 C.F.R. § 50.34..... 9

10 C.F.R. § 50.80..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 2234 9

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A)..... 4, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Order Extending the Effectiveness of the Approval of the Indirect Transfer of Facility
Operating Licenses (July 24, 2009), 74 Fed. Reg. 38476 (Aug. 3, 2009)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML091520154)..... *passim*

E-mail from Sherwood Martinelli to NRC (June 3, 2009)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML092080274)..... 3, 4

Letter from Michael R. Kansler, Entergy, to NRC (May 29, 2009)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML091600059)..... 3

Letter from Michael R. Kansler, Entergy, to NRC (May 15, 2009)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML091420271)..... 3

73 Fed. Reg. 68453 (Nov. 18, 2008) 3

73 Fed. Reg. 45252, 45253 (Aug. 4, 2008) 3, 10

73 Fed. Reg. 45083 (Aug 1, 2008) 3, 6

Notices of Consideration of Approval of Applications Regarding Proposed Corporate
Restructuring and Opportunity for Hearing, 73 Fed. Reg. 2948 (Jan. 16, 2008) 2

Letter from Michael R. Kansler, Entergy, to James Dyer, NRR (July 30, 2007)
(ADAMS Accession No. ML072220219)..... 2

U.S. Department of Justice, "Attorney General's Manual on the
Administrative Procedure Act (1947) 12
